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Wilsonville OR 97070
" Re! Ahnexation
Dear Representative Krummel:

This opinion supersedes our opinion on the same topic dated December 15, 2005, Our
answer to question 1 is basically unchanged. Our answer to question 2 Is modified: however, we
still reach a substantially similar result.

f

You asked two questions relating to landowner consent to annexation. You and your
constituents provided several documents’ for our raview of specific concems relating to the City
of Tigard and-an unincorporated area known as Bull Mountain,

First, you v_a'skecl whether a local government may require a landowner to consent to
annexation as a condition for the delivery of an urban servics.

Ganerally, the answer Is yes. Annexation Is one of the planning tools addressed in ORS
chapter 195, which requires local govemments to enter into cooperative agreements for land
use planning and urban service agreements for the delivery of urban services. However, in this
specific instance, the documents show slectors rejected an annexation plan? that, if approved,
would have authorized annexation of Bull Mountain by the City of Tigard based on the delivery

of urban services to the area. ,

Second, you asked whether a local govemment may require a landowner to consent to
annexation as a condition for-the lssuance of a bullding pamit.

Generally, the answer Is that a local government may raquire consent to annexation for
providing- extratenritorial services. We note, howsver, that building Inspection Is not a servica
generally provided extraterritorially. In unincorporated areas, the county is responsible for
providing bullding inspection services, not a city. When a city operates a bullding inspection
program in unincorporated areas pursuant to an intergovernmental agreement with the county,
the city does not deliver its own services; rather, the city acts as an agent of the county,
delivering services on behalf of the county to the unincorporated territory. A city may require ,

I A list of documents reviewed s attached as Appendix 1.
* ORS 185.215 requires approval of an annexation plan by a majority of the slactors of the clty and a separate

majority of electors in tha territory to be annexed. A majority of electors in the City of Tigard approved the annexation
plan; howo'{ar, the annexation plan was rejected because a majority of slectors in the Bull Mol_.mtain area did not

approve tha plan,
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consent to annexation ong for delivering its own services, not for acting as an agent of the
app e i ., '

ORS chapter 195 provides' ganerally for coordination of comprehensive planning and
urban service delivary among local governments. ORS 195,065 defines “urban services” as
sanitary sewars, water, fira protection, parks, open space, recrsation and streets, roads and
mass iransit, Countiss® ara directad 1o coordinate the process of establishing cooperative
agroaments between the county, cities and special districts that provide an urban gervice.*
Pursuant to the cooperative agreamant, Imal?ovommmln that provide an urban service are
directad to establish urban service agreements.

 Local govemments must esteblish i thelr cooperative agreement “the role and
responsibliiies of sach party o the agraement with respect to city or county approval of new
development.”® Pursuant to an urban service agreement, a ¢ity or a special district that provides
an urban service may develop an annaxation plan that provides for the timing and sequence of
fisture annexations of teritory, the standard of service avafiabllity required as a precondition of
annexation and the planned schedule for providing urban services as described in the
annexation plan,” An annexation plan. must ba submitted 10 electors for approval.® Once an
annexation plan s approved by the electors, subsequant urban services annexations take effect
according to the plan.’ Urban service annexations pursuant 10 an annexation plan under ORS
195,205 10 195.226 ara in addition to other methods of annexation.’

~ In this Instance, your question relates specifically to the Clty of Tigard and efforts 10
annex territory within the unincorporated area known as Bull Mountain. We reviewed the Tigard
Urban Service Agreement, dated November 26, 2002, and the official slaction results for Clty of
Tigard Ballot Measure 34-98, which proposed an annexation plan relating to Bult Mountain.
Annexation by a city or a speclal district that provides an urban sejvice pursuant to an
annexation pian adopied as part of an urbian service agreement and approved by elactors is a
past of the public policy énactad in ORS chapter 196. However, because electors rejected the
annexation plan for the Bulf Mountain area in November 2004, the City of Tigard may not rely on
;l'aae pr_&:wlaai:?nﬂc;'gll urban sasvices consistant with the unapproved annexation plan as a legal basis

I annexs

ORS chapter 455 establishes authority for the Director of the Department of Consumer
and Business Services 1o establish bullding codes and othar related specialty codes by
administrative rule.”” The state buliding code preampts local ordinances, rules or regulations
that relate fy the same matters encompassed in the state bullding cods unless the differant local

* For the ares within a metropolitan sanvice disirict, ORS 105,020 aeaigns 1o the district the coordinalive funclions
gthamho assigned to a county.
ORS 195.020,
© ORS 195.065.
® ORS 195.020 (4){c).
7 ORS 195.220.
* ORS 195.205,
° ORS 186.215.
1° ORS 105.238,
" ORS 455.029,
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requiremants are authorized by the director.' Thae director may authorize a local govemment to
administer a bulkiing Inspaction program,

As stated in ORS 465.020, the purpass of ORS chapter 455 is;

1} To ‘promuigate a state bulkding code to govem ths
canstruction, recanstruction, altgration and repair of bulidings and
other- structures and the installation of machanical devices and
equipment therein'; " |
2} To "require the comrection of unsafe conditions caused by
earthquakes In existing bulldings™; ' .

9) To ‘establish uniform performance standards providing

" reasormble’ safeguards for health, safety, welfars, comfort and

security of the residents of this state who are occupants and users
of buildings®; and
4) To “provide for the use of modam methods, devices, materials,
techniques and practicable maximum energy congervation.”

From this statement of purpose, It would appear that a requirament that property owners
consant to annexation of property to obtain approval of a building permit for that property is
~beyond the scope of the building Inspection program.

Following discussion with your constituents, we understand the question more precisely
to be whether a city can require annexation as a condition of approval for a bullding permit when
that requirement has not been legislatively adopted as an ordinance. Setting aside the issue of
whether mandated annexation is the kind of local requirement that the Director of the
Department of Coneumer and Business Sarvices may authorize within the scopa of a bullding
inspsction program, wa note that annexation Is a legisiative action. By extension, we believe
that a general mandate of a municipality requiring consent to annaxation for providing
extratarritorial services likely also requires legisiative action. We do not see that sither the City
of Tigard or Washington County has adopted an ordinance requiring annexation or that the
director has authorized that local requirement for building pemit approval.

Uttimately, however, the dispositive Issua in this instance appears to be ths natirre of the
sefvices delivared. From our review of the documents Identified In Appendix 1, it appears that
the City of Tigard does.not deliver city services. to the unincorporated areas of Washington
County. Rathar, pursuant to intergovernmental agraements, the City of Tigard acts as an agent
of Washington County and the Tigard Water District to provide building Inspection services and
walar to residents of the county and district, respectively, Except for services delivered pursuant
o Its Intergovemmental agreements to provida services on behalf of tha county and the district,
it does not appear that the City of Tigard provides city services to residents of Bull Mountain.

ORS 222.115 expressly authorizes a city to require a landowner to consent to evsntual
annexation in exchange for providing extraterritorial services to proparty. In Bear Cresk Vaflay
Sanitary Authority v. Clty of Medford, the Court of Appeals concludas:

In sum, reading ORS 222.115 In the context of the 1991 Act
through which it was adopted, we interpret the statuts to ba the
defining source of and limitation on city authority to obtain

"4 GRS 455.040.
' QRS 458.148.
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consents to annexation In exchange for extraterritorial services.
We also interpret the statute to allow that procedurse to be used by
. cities only when they are the providers of the services.'

Bacause the City of Tigard provides extraterritorial building inspection services to the residents
of Bull Mountain pursuant to an intergovernmental agreement with Washington County, we
conclude that the city may not use those services as a basis for requiring consent to annexation.

The opinions written by the Legislative Counsel and the staff of the Legislative Counsel's
office are prepared solely for the purpose of assisting members of the Legislative Assembly in
the development and consideration of legislative matters. In performing their duties; the
Legislative Counsel and the members of the staff of the Legislative Counsel’s office have no
authority to-provide tegal’ advice to any other person, group or entity. For this reason, this
opinion should not be considered or used as legal advice by any person other than legislators in
the conduct of legislative business. Public bodies and their officers and employees should seek
and rely upon the advice and opinion of the Attomey General, district attomey, county counsel,
city attorney or other retained counsel. Constituents and other private persons and entities
should seek and rely upon the advice and opinion of private counsel.

Very truly yours,

DAVID HEYNDERICKX
Acting Legislative Counsel

By
B. Harrison Conley
Deputy Legislative Counsel

' 130 Or. App. 24, 30-31, 880 P.2d 488, 490 (1994).
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